Adults (18+ yrs)

MALTA GOZO

YEAR-ROUND



FACTFILE

cou	RSES	(COMPULSORY FEES)
-----	------	-------------------

Registration Fee€55Online Registration Fee€40Course Material Fee€30

ACCOMMODATION (COMPULSORY FEES)

Arrival Transfer & Check-in Malta €50
Arrival Transfer & Check-in Gozo €60
Additional Person Sharing Transfer €10
Eco Tax (18+) 1 week €3.50 | max €5
Change Booking Fee €30

OPTIONAL ADD-ONS

Special Diet Fee per week €70
(this fee is not required for vegetarian diets)

Departure Transfer Malta €40
Departure Transfer Gozo €60
Private Bathroom per week €70
Extra Night per night €70
Visa Processing Fee €60
Insurance per week €17

COURSE DETAILS

Lesson Length 45mins 20 Lessons 15hrs 22.5hrs 30 Lessons Minimum Stay 1 Week Minimum Age Malta 16+ | Gozo 18+ **Entry Level** Pre-A1 Beginner Class Size max 12 Mini Classes max 6 Mini Classes Malta Low Season Only Mini Classes Gozo Year-Round

START DATES

Teacher Training (BELS Gozo) Every Monday between 6 July and 26 August.

50+ Programme (BELS Gozo) 11 Apr, 9 May, 13 Jun, 11 Jul, 15 Aug, 12 Sep, 10 Oct.

COURSE SCHEDULE

All classes are Monday - Friday. 1-7 weeker are guaranteed morning lessons. 8+ weekers double-banking may apply.

PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

The school is closed on the following public holidays which fall on weekdays.
1 Jan, 10 Feb, 19/ 31 Mar, 3 Apr, 1 May, 29 Jun, 8/21 Sep, 8/25 Dec.

Individual lessons will be rescheduled. Group lessons will be replaced with a free activity. In the week with two public holidays falling on a weekday, the equivalent of 4 days of lessons will still be provided.

ACCOMMODATION DETAILS

Arrival / Departure Saturdays & Sundays Check-in / Check-out 15:00 / 10:00

Night

Weeks are calculated on a 7-night stay. Additional nights are charged separately for early arrivals or late departures. An extra night is possible on Saturday or Sunday, a supplementary fee will apply.

Damage Deposit

A cash deposit of €100 for damages in accommodation will be collected on the first day of school from students residing in the BELS residence. The deposit will be refunded on the last day of school, provided no damage has occurred.

PRICING PER WEEK/PERSON

To create a quote, apply all course and accommodation prices per week based on the suitable duration pricing tier and season, then add the compulsory one-time fees and any optional supplementary fees.

SEASONAL ADJUSTMENTS PERWEEK				
SEASON	DATES	COURSES	ACCOMMODATION	
Low Season	3 Jan to 28 Feb 1 Nov to 31 Dec	- €30	- €30	
Mid Season	1 Mar to 27 Jun 30 Aug to 31 Oct	Base	Base	
High Season	28 Jun to 29 Aug	+€30	+€30	

HOW TO USE SEASONAL ADJUSTMENTS PRICING

Low season bookings now come with added discounts. Use the mid-season price shown as the base price, then subtract the low season discount or add the high season supplement, depending on the dates listed.

NO CHANGES APPLY TO INDIVIDUAL LESSONS AND ALL 12+ WEEKS ITEMS.

NO. OF LESSONS	MAX NO. OF STUDENTS	1-7 WEEKS	8-11 WEEKS	12-23 WEEKS	24+ WEEKS
20	12	€250	€225	€160	€135
30	12	€345	€270	€190	€180
20	6	€350	€325		
30	6	€470	€450		
30	15	€285		€285	
	20 30 20 30	20 12 30 12 20 6 30 6	LESSONS STUDENTS WEEKS 20 12 €250 30 12 €345 20 6 €350 30 6 €470	LESSONS STUDENTS WEEKS WEEKS 20 12 €250 €225 30 12 €345 €270 20 6 €350 30 6 €470	LESSONS STUDENTS WEEKS WEEKS WEEKS 20 12 €250 €225 €160 30 12 €345 €270 €190 20 6 €350 €325 30 6 €470 €450

* Valid for Bildungsurlaub	-	** Valid for Erasmus+ and Carta Docente	Erasmus Teacher Training is available at BELS Gozo, from 6 JUL - 26 AUG

INDIVIDUAL LESSONS	SCHOOL	ONLINE
1 Individual Lesson	€40	€40
5 Individual Lessons	€200	€175
10 Individual Lessons	€350	€350
20 Individual Lessons AM*	€770	€500
20 Individual Lessons PM	€700	€500

Bundles of individual lessons at school must all be consumed in the same week * Not available at BELS Malta during the high season.

ROOM TYPE	1-7 WEEKS	8-11 WEEKS	12-23 WEEKS	24+ WEEKS
Twin	€165	€155	€125	€125
Twin Single	€195 €285	€165 €255	€135 €225	€130 €195
Twin Single	€225 €320	€195 €290	€165 €260	€145 €230
Twin Single	€260 €355	€230 €325	€200 €295	€170 €265
Twin Single	€295 €425	€265 €395	€235 €365	€205 €335
Homestay** Malta & Gozo Sharing Single			€390	
	TYPE Twin Twin Single Twin Single Twin Single Twin Single	TYPE WEEKS Twin €165 Twin Single €195 €285 Twin Single €225 €320 Twin Single €260 €355 Twin Single €295 €425	TYPE WEEKS WEEKS Twin €165 €155 Twin Single €195 €285 €165 €255 Twin Single €225 €320 €195 €290 Twin Single €260 €355 €230 €325 Twin Single €295 €425 €265 €395	TYPE WEEKS WEEKS WEEKS Twin €165 €155 €125 Twin Single €195 €285 €165 €255 €135 €225 Twin Single €225 €320 €195 €290 €165 €260 Twin Single €260 €355 €230 €325 €200 €295 Twin Single €295 €425 €265 €395 €235 €365

nen booking a single room, at both BELS Malta and Gozo host families. | At BELS Gozo, twin rooms are only possible when two people are travelling togethe.

ACTIVITIES	NOTES	PRICE		
50+ Social Programme Gozo	2 half-day	€175		
Gozo Cultural Programme*	10hrs cultural	€250		
Malta Cultural Programme*	10hrs cultural	€130		
Guided Dives	1 day	€110		
Try Dive	1 day	€85		
Surfing Experience Malta	1hr lesson/session	€60		
Kayak Tour <i>Gozo</i>	2.5hr session	€65		
PADI Open Water Course	4 days	€660		

*Required for Bildungsurlaub in Hessen (in addition to the Intensive Course).

| For Baden-Württemberg and Schleswig-Holstein, students must also add either the
Cultural Activity Programme or Individual Lessons (in addition to the Intensive Course)
to meet the required number of hours.

Young Adults (16-19 yrs)

MALTA



FACTFILE

DATES

Easter 28 March- 12 April Summer 13 June - 30 August Autumn 17 October - 1 November

COURSE DETAILS

Lesson Length 20 Lessons 15hrs 30 Lessons 22.5hrs

1 Week Minimum Stay

Pre-A1 Beginner **Entry Level**

COURSE SCHEDULE

All classes are Monday - Friday.

ACCOMMODATION (COMPULSORY FEES)

1 week €3.50 | max €5

ACCOMMODATION ADD-ONS

Special Diet Fee

Eco Tax (18+)

Homestay per week €70 per week €90

(this fee is not required for vegetarian diets)

Class Size max 12 Extra Night per night €70 **ACCOMMODATION DETAILS**

Arrival / Departure Saturdays & Sundays Check-in / Check-out 15:00 / 10:00

Weeks are calculated on a 7-night stay. Additional nights are charged separately for early arrivals or late departures. An extra night is possible on Saturday or Sunday, a supplementary fee will apply. Bookings shorter than 7 nights are charged at the full weekly rate.

PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

The school is closed on the following public holidays which fall on weekdays. 1 Jan, 10 Feb, 19/31 Mar, 3 Apr, 1 May, 29 Jun, 8/21 Sep, 8/25 Dec.

Individual lessons will be rescheduled. Group lessons will be replaced with a free activity.In the week with two public holidays falling on a weekday, the equivalent of 4 days of lessons will still be provided.

YOUNG ADULT HOMESTAY (16-17yrs)

PACKAGE INCLUDES

- Homestay accommodation sharing rooms on HB Basis
- International classes (20 or 30 lessons) with a maximum 12 students
- English online placement test
- Coursebook
- Certificate of attendance
- Activities: 3 afternoon or evening activities + 1 full day on the weekend
- Weekly bus ticket (7 days, unlimited trips)
- · Arrival and departure airport transfers
- Insurance policy

COURSES

General English Standard General English Intensive **Individual Lessons**

YOUNG ADULT PLUS (17-19yrs)

PACKAGE INCLUDES

- Hotel residence accommodation on a full board basis, in sharing rooms
- International classes (20 lessons / 15 hours) with a maximum 12 students
- English online placement test
- Coursebook
- Certificate of attendance
- Activities: 3 afternoon or evening activities + 1 full day on the weekend
- Weekly bus ticket (7 days, unlimited trips)
- · Arrival and departure airport transfers.
- Insurance policy

COURSES

General English Standard

PRICING PER WEEK/PERSON

EASTER/AUTUMN PACKAGE PER WEEK	WEEK 1	ADDITIONAL WEEK
Young Adult Homestay - General English Standard	€875	€700
Young Adult Homestay - General English Intensive	€970	€795
Day Programme - General English Standard	€485	€400
Day Programme - General English Intensive	€580	€495
General English Standard (Course Only)	€335	€250
Canaral English Intensive (Caures Only)	€430	€345
General English Intensive (Course Only)	€430	€345
SUMMER PACKAGE PER WEEK	€430 WEEK 1	ADDITIONAL WEEK
3 , , , ,	0.50	ADDITIONAL
SUMMER PACKAGE PER WEEK	WEEK 1	ADDITIONAL WEEK
SUMMER PACKAGE PER WEEK Young Adult Homestay - General English Standard	WEEK 1 €960	ADDITIONAL WEEK €790
SUMMER PACKAGE PER WEEK Young Adult Homestay - General English Standard Young Adult Homestay - General English Intensive	WEEK 1 €960 €1055	ADDITIONAL WEEK €790

WATERSPORT PACKAGES	NOTES	PRICE
Guided Dives	1 day	€110
Try Dive	1 day	€85
Surfing Experience	1hr lesson/session	€60
PADI Open Water Course	4 days	€660

Watersport activities are subject to weather conditions and may be cancelled or substituted. Participation requires insurance.

Juniors (11-16 yrs)

MALTA

EASTER / SUMMER / AUTUMN



FACTFILE

COURSE DETAILS	
Lesson Length	45mins
20 Lessons - 1 Week	15hrs
Minimum Stay	1 Week
Minimum Age	11yrs
Maximum Age	16yrs
	20 Lessons - 1 Week Minimum Stay Minimum Age

Entry Level A1 Elementary

PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

The school is closed on the following public holidays which fall on weekdays. 31 Mar, 3 Apr, 29 Jun.

No lessons will be held on this day. Instead of lessons, an activity will be coordinated.

INSURANCE

All students are required to have travel insurance covering their full stay in Malta or Gozo. Insurance can be arranged independently or purchased through BELS for €17. The policy must include coverage for travel issues, health, injury, loss or damage of personal belongings, and cancellations.

FULL CAMP

The full Junior Camp Programme is applicable for juniors travelling to Malta independently to be in the full care of BELS.

Arrival / Departure Saturdays & Sundays Check-in / Check-out 15:00 / 10:00

PACKAGE INCLUDES

- Registration Fee
- Online English Level Test
- Learning material & Certificate of Attendance
- General English Group Course
- Activity Programme
- Residence Accommodation
- Emergency Contact Number
- Arrival and Departure Airport Transfers
- 3 Buffets Daily (breakfast, lunch & dinner).

ACCOMMODATION

Multitbedded room (max 4. per room) with a private bathroom.

Twin Rooms are available on request basis at a suplement of €100 per person per week. (Only available for 2 people travelling together).

Our accommodation is calculated on a weekly basis, 8 days/ 7 nights.

The times above reflect when students can enter and must leave the room.

Airport arrivals and departure, with supervision and care, is available 24/7.

DAMAGE DEPOSIT

 $A\,\xi 50 \ cash \ deposit \ is \ collected \ on \ the \ first \ day \ of \ school \ from \ all \ junior \ students \ as \ a \ safeguard \ against \ room \ damages. The \ deposit \ is \ fully \ refunded \ on \ the \ day \ of \ departure, \ provided \ no \ damage \ has \ occurred.$

DAY PROGRAMME

The Junior Camp Day Programme is applicable for juniors travelling to Malta with family.

Start Day Sunday

Compulsory welcome meeting takes place on Sunday evening at the Topaz Hotel for all junior students and their accompanying adult.

PACKAGE INCLUDES

- Registration Fee
- Online English Level Test
- Learning material & Certificate of Attendance
- General English Group Course
- Activity Programme
- Emergency Contact Number
- Lunch Buffet Daily

PRICING PER WEEK/PERSON

EASTER/AUTUMN PACKAGE PER WEEK	WEEK 1	ADDITIONAL WEEK
Full Junior Camp Package	€935	€880
Day Programme	€595	€540
SUMMER PACKAGE PER WEEK	WEEK 1	ADDITIONAL WEEK
Full Junior Camp Package	€1095	€1040

WATERSPORT PACKAGES	NOTES	PRICE
PADI Open Water Course	4 days	€660
Mixed - Surfing, Snorkeling, SUP	2 sessions of 1.5hrs	€265

Watersport activities are subject to weather conditions and may be cancelled or substituted. Participation requires insurance.

Children & Families (6-15 yrs) MALTA EASTER/SUMMER/AUTUMN



FACTFILE

COURSES (COMPULSORY FEES) **Registration Fee** per family €55 Adult Course Material Fee €30 **Children Course Material Fee** €20

ACCOMMODATION (COMPULSORY FEES)

SUPPLEMENTARY FEES Insurance & Handling per person/week €17 Change of Booking Fee Supervision Fee per family/week €30

Eco Tax (18+) 1 week €3.50 | max €5

(unaccompanied minors)

CHILDREN STANDALONE

A breaktime supervision fee of €30 per family applies for children attending school without parents (if parents do not visit during breaktime).

DATES

Easter 28 March- 12 April Summer 13 June - 30 August Autumn 17 October - 1 November **COURSE DETAILS**

Minimum Age

Lesson Length 45mins 20 Lessons - 1 Week 15hrs Minimum Stay 1 Week

Entry Level Pre-A1 Beginner

Adult Class Size avg 11 max 12 Children Class Size avg 8 max 15 **COURSE SCHEDULE**

All classes are Monday - Friday, 09:00 - 12:15

PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

The school is closed on the following public holidays which fall on weekdays. 31 Mar, 3 Apr, 29 Jun.

Lessons don't take place on public holidays. Therefore, a 20% discount applies on tuition rates (public holiday week only). Full registration and course material fees are required.

PRICING PER WEEK/PERSON

SEASONAL ADJUSTMENTS PERWEEK			
SEASON	DATES	COURSES	
Mid Season	28 Mar to 12 Apr 17 Oct to 1 Nov	Base	
High Season	13 June to 30 Aug	+€30	

HOW TO USE NEW PRICING STRUCTURE

Use the mid-season price shown, then add the high season supplement on the dates listed.

COURSES PER WEEK	NO. OF LESSONS	MAX NO. OF STUDENTS	1-7 WEEKS	8-11 WEEKS
General English Standard Adults	20	12	€250	€225
General English Standard Children	30	15	€250	€225

ACTIVITIES	PRICE	NOTES
Coast and Culture Package	€120 per person per week	Three half-day and one full-day activity per week, mixing culture, top sights, and fun by the sea.

ACCOMMODATION	ROOM TYPE	EASTER	SUMMER	
Topaz 3* Hotel FB	Twin			
Topaz 3* Hotel FB	Triple			
Topaz 3* Hotel FB	Quad			
Gillieru 4* Hotel B&B	Twin		P.O.R	
Gillieru 4* Hotel B&B	Triple			
Gillieru 4* Hotel B&B	Quad			
Private Apartments				

P.O.R = Price on Request.

 $Hotel\ rates\ may\ vary\ depending\ on\ the\ season,\ availability,\ and\ room\ type.$ ${\it Please contact us for a personalised and accurate quote.}$

RETURN AIRPORT TRANSFERS	PRICE	
2 People	€90	
3 People	€100	
4 People	€115	
Each Additional Person	+€20	

Terms & Conditions



DATA PROTECTION

B.E.L.S. (BUSINESS ENGLISH LANGUAGE SCHOOL LTD.) company registration number, C.19451 with its registered office held at 550 West, St. Paul's Street, St. Paul's Bay, SPB3418, Malta, will act as the data controller in processing students personal data and/or personal data relating to their parent or legal guardian in accordance with the Data Protection Act, as enacted in Malta and which implements and further specifies the relevant provisions of Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, better known as the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).We invite you to refer to our Privacy Policy available at https://belsmalta.com/privacy-policy/ which explains how we collect, retain, process, share and transfer personal data about you and your respective rights under the GDPR.

BOOKING OF THE LANGUAGE LEARNING HOLIDAY

Please use the BELS enrolment form to book your language holiday. Your booking with the school is binding as soon as you receive written confirmation. As a rule, you will receive confirmation of your booking within the next business day.

CLASSES

In cases where there are from one to three students in a class, lessons may be reduced. The improved teacher attention and increased quality time will enable us to offer a more personalised course focused on 60-65% of the ordinary number of lessons. One may note that students will be receiving more teacher contact time, leading to better quality tuition at no extra cost.

PRE-ARRIVAL TEST

If the student does not complete the test three weeks prior to the start date, they run the risk of being placed in a class of a different level or group size, based on spacing and level availability.

HOLIDAYS

Holiday breaks for long-term students (12 + weeks): Students have 2 weeks holidays for every 12 weeks booked. They need to advise us of their holiday breaks, 2 weeks in advance. Credit will only be given if the student vacates the accommodation. Students returning from their holiday should not expect to return to the same class, teacher, or accommodation.

Visas (if applicable): Students requiring a visa for study must ensure their visa is issued for the correct dates to include any holiday breaks. BELS cannot be held responsible for dates set by VISA officials, and it is the responsibility of the student to ensure that they are following all recent regulations and processes.

TRANSFERS

Being that the accommodation has no reception, the arrival transfer is compulsory for all BELS students who book accommodation, including homestay. Flight details must be advised 10 days prior to arrival, failure to do so may result in the cancelation of transfer and accommodation booked with no refund. Arrival airport transfer fees include a maximum of 1 hour waiting time after landing. In the event of delays exceeding 1 hour, after landing, students will be charged an additional fee at school. No fees are chargeable in the event of flight delays. Departure airport transfer includes a maximum of 15 minutes waiting time after the set pick up time, after which transfer will be cancelled

PAYMENT TERMS

Bookings are subject to a 25% deposit upon confirmation. The outstanding balance will become due 21 days before student's arrival. Payments can be effected either by bank transfer or by credit card using our online portal. Bank account details may be found on client invoice. When paying by bank transfer the client's name and booking number must be quoted. When a customer defaults on any payment, the school is entitled to rescind the contract and claim compensation for failure to fulfil obligations. Payments must reach BELS in full and free from local or overseas bank charges. Any short payments will be claimed from the students upon arrival.

VISA APPLICATION FOR THIRD COUNTRY NATIONALS (TCNS)

Should the student be a TCN, then that student will need to obtain a visa in order to pursue studies in Mata. The student may choose to avail themselves of BELS assistance and if so, full payment as outlined above for such assistance will need to be made. No refunds of administrative fees (As applicable) will be provided in the event that a visa application is refused.

POSTPONEMENTS / CANCELLATIONS

You can cancel or postpone your language holiday, up until 22 days prior to arrival, and receive a full refund minus an administration fee of €55. If you cancel your language holiday, 21 days prior to arrival, a processing fee equivalent to 25% of your total invoice, will apply. If you cancel your language holiday, between 20 to 8 days before your trip, a processing fee of 50% of your total invoice will apply. If you cancel your language holiday, 7 days before the booked start date or if you fail to start your course on the booked date; then the total amount of fees on your invoice will apply, therefore, there will be no refund.

The administration fee is charged given that upon reservation of a place and confirmation, BELS books the appropriate services for the student. Such administrative fee will cover payment of the staff.

Any postponements are subject to availability, of both accommodation and courses. The first postponement is not chargeable, however all postponements thereafter will be charged an administration fee of €30. Postponements can only be effected up to a maximum of 3 months (12 weeks).

I TARTI ITY

BELS will not be held liable for loss, damage or injury to persons or property. For any legal issues, the legal representative of BELS Ltd. is Mrs. Rebecca

LESSON SCHEDULE NOTICE

General English courses for adults are typically scheduled in the morning, starting at 9:00 a.m. However, in exceptional circumstances, lessons may be moved to the afternoon. This is a rare occurrence and only applied when absolutely necessary — morning lessons remain the standard timetable.

In such cases, students booked on discounted long-term rates (12 weeks or more) may be allocated afternoon classes, while students enrolled for 1 to 7 weeks are given priority for morning slots.

ONLINE TUITION

The duration of one online lesson is 45 minutes. Lessons are available from Monday – Friday, from 08:00 – 20:00, and on Saturday from 08:00 – 12:00 (GMT+1), depending on availability. Lesson dates and times must be agreed upon at least 1 week prior to the start date. Change in lesson days and time must be communicated to the school, by email, at least 24 hours prior to the agreed upon time, in order to secure postponement. The registration fee is valid for 12 months, after initial registration. Course extensions with a 12-month period from the initial booking, are exempt from the registration fee. Lesson bundles are non-transferable. Lesson bundles must be consumed within indicated validity period per bundle. Lessons which are not taken up within this period are lost and non-refundable.

COMPLAINTS

All considerable claims against BELS must be made in writing whilst the students are in-house. Complaints will not be accepted from students after completion of their language holiday.

SERVICE

The information contained in this price list is binding for the school as it constitutes the basis of the travel contract.

THIRD PARTY BOOKINGS

For bookings made through third parties and not directly with BELS, the official price list and brochure are the sole sources of factual information when promoting our services. The BELS website and online pricing tools are intended for general guidance only and may not reflect specific agent agreements or contractual terms.

DESCRIPTIONS

BELS believes that all statements made in its promotional materials are factual and correct. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure such accuracy.

BELS is not responsible for any changes that become known after promotional material is produced (up-to-date information can be found on our website www. belsmalta.com). BELS will advise you of any material changes which become known to it prior to the start date.

Terms & Conditions (cont.)

INSURANCE

BELS highly recommends that all students (18+) purchase a travel insurance policy however students under 18 must travel with a valid insurance policy. They can acquire their own insurance or purchase one through BELS. The insurance needs to cover claims related to travel, health, injury, third party liability; loss or damage of personal belongings & cancellations.

CHANGE OF LEVEL

Our classes are based on course material that cover the main skills needed for the students to improve. As learners improve during their stay with us, they are given the opportunity to take a change of level test. If they pass the test, they will need to purchase more material since they will be promoted to a higher level group. Students are free to remain at their current level; however, they acknowledge that any improvement may be significantly limited as a result of remaining in such a lower level and they acknowledge that the staff will not be providing additional materials/teaching of higher level. Furthermore, students who choose to stay in a lower-level class must not disrupt the learning environment and are expected to maintain a respectful and cooperative attitude toward both the teacher and fellow students.

COURSE MATERIAL

On their first day, adult students will be given a course material based on their level, as achieved in the test. Students are informed not to write in the book until they are sure that it is the right level for them. If they write in the book and then request to change level, a second book will need to be purchased. Course materials do not include stationary which is the responsibility of the student.

PRICE ADJUSTMENTS

Prices listed on our website are subject to change in response to fluctuations in energy and utilities costs. As these costs can directly influence the operational expenses involved in providing our products and services, any significant changes in these costs may result in a corresponding adjustment in our prices to reflect this. Prices following confirmation and payment of a booking will not change except in extreme circumstances. Agents are responsible for ensuring that they refer to the most up-to-date official price list, as provided through official agent communications, newsletters, or the designated content drive.

GENERAL PASSPORT & VISA REQUIREMENTS

Students who are not residents of the Schengen community, need to apply for a visa to enter the Maltese Islands. BELS will help with the procurement of same by means of a visa acceptance letter. Visa acceptance letters will only be issued after receipt of full payment of the student's gross invoice. In the case of when a visa is denied, BELS will refund the client the full gross amount of the student's invoice minus registration, & visa processing fees and any bank charges. We will also assist students with the procurement of a student visa permit for long stays of more than 90 days. Attendance is strictly monitored, unjustified absences will be reported to the Central Visa Unit.

PHOTOGRAPHY & FILMING

BELS may take promotional photographs and video footage of students with their consent or where applicable, with the consent of the parent or legal guardian.

FORCE MAJEURE

BELS will not be responsible for any failure to comply with any of its obligations (and, therefore, shall not be required to provide any compensation) if the failure is instigated by any cause beyond BELS's reasonable control; BELS shall not be responsible for any costs incurred by or on behalf of the student as a result of any such cause. Such cases shall include but not be limited to act of government or any action taken by a government or public authority, including 'lockdown', prohibition of entry into the country, promulgation of quarantine measures, etc., war, threat of war, riot, civil strife, including 'lockdown', prohibition of entry into the country, promulgation of quarantine measures, etc., war, threat of war, riot, civil strife, etc.), terrorist activity, natural or nuclear disaster, unusually adverse, weather conditions and infectious diseases, epidemic or pandemic health crises.

EXPULSION

BELS reserves the right to expel students who commit any criminal offence such as drug abuse, or are found to have provided false information on his/her application or do not attend lessons on a regular basis. The same right may be exercised in the case of students whose actions are deemed disorderly, aggressive or threatening. Students found drunk on school premises or who behave and/ or act in any way which could bring BELS & BELS accommodation into any dispute will also be expelled. Students who are expelled will lose all rights to a refund for their outstanding course, accommodation and activities they will consequentially miss. Please note that in such cases that the Immigration Department and all other relevant authorities will be informed of the expulsion.

IUNIORS RESIDENCE

Accommodation for minors is sharing with other students on the same programme. Supervision is provided by BELS with live-in residence leaders.

LEISURE PROGRAMME

BELS reserves the right to make changes to the leisure programme due to weather, and environmental conditions or any other reasons beyond our control.

HOST FAMILIES

All students are entitled to one load of laundry per week and any additional loads are charged at the host family's discretion. The use of the kitchen, air conditioning, (if available) or other amenities at the host family, needs to be agreed upon directly with the host family.

SPECIFIC JUNIORS RULES

Parents and students have to sign and accept the BELS Juniors rules which will be sent over when the Guardianship Form is provided. These include but are not limited to the following points: Students attending our Camp Programme must respect curfew times. Illegal substances, cigarettes, vapes and alcohol are not permitted during the programme. Students who fail to comply with the programme rules will be sent home at their guardians' expense. When signing the consent form the guardian confirms that if the child does not comply with the programme rules, or with any other rules that may be set by the school from time to time, they will be expelled from the programme and be sent home at the guardian's expense. This means that the child will not be allowed to mix with our students, and hence change of accommodation will be requested until repatriation. BELS' responsibility towards the child will end twelve hours after an incident has been reported. No refunds will be given in the case of a student's expulsion.

CONSENT FORMS

All minors attending a course with BELS need to have the designated consent form signed by their guardian. This needs to be received by BELS 10 days prior to the minor's arrival. Students who arrive in Malta without the consent form signed by their guardian will not be allowed to join courses or activities.

These Terms & Conditions are legally binding and take precedence over any terms which may be provided by agents we work with, unless such agent-provided terms are identical to those stated herein or otherwise approved by BELS in writing.